

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

————— ♦ —————

**JACQUELINE HILLMAN,**  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**JUDY A. MARETTA,**  
*Respondent.*

————— ♦ —————

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA**

————— ♦ —————

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

————— ♦ —————

**Daniel H. Ruttenberg**  
*Counsel of Record*  
SMOLEN PLEVY  
8045 Leesburg Pike, Fifth Floor  
Vienna, Virginia 22182  
(703) 790-1900  
dhruttenberg@smolenplevy.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*      *Dated: April 11, 2012*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
REASONS FOR ALLOWANCE OF THE WRIT.....	9
I. THERE IS A WIDELY RECOGNIZED CONFLICT REGARDING WHETHER AN ACTION MAY BE BROUGHT AGAINST THE BENEFICIARY OF A Fegli POLICY TO OBTAIN INSURANCE PROCEEDS AFTER THEY HAVE BEEN DISTRIBUTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 5 U.S.C. § 8705(a).....	9

- A. The Large Majority Of State Courts, In Contrast To The Supreme Court Of Virginia, Have Held That FEGLIA Does NOT Preempt A State Domestic Relations Equitable Action Against The Recipient Of Life Insurance Proceeds From A FEGLI Policy After Such Proceeds Have Been Distributed To Such Beneficiary In Accordance With 5 U.S.C. § 8705(a) ..... 10
- B. The Only Other State Court To Hold That FEGLIA Preempted A State Equitable Remedy Was Alabama..... 17
- C. The Large Majority Of Federal Courts, In Contrast To The Large Majority Of State Courts, Have Held That FEGLIA Preempts State Domestic Relations Equitable Remedies ..... 18

II. THIS COURT HAS EXPRESSLY RECOGNIZED THAT THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS AN IMPORTANT UNRESOLVED ISSUE..... 20

III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED REQUIRES THIS COURT'S IMMEDIATE ATTENTION AND THIS CASE PRESENTS A HIGHLY SUITABLE VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING IT ..... 22

IV. THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA'S OPINION IS WRONG ON THE MERITS..... 26

A. Preemption Generally ..... 26

B. FEGLIA Does NOT Preempt VA. CODE ANN. § 20-111.1(D) ..... 27

1. The differing purposes behind SGLIA (to improve the morale of servicemen in the interests of national defense) and FEGLIA (to avoid administrative difficulties and delays in payment) compel a finding that *Ridgway* does not control FEGLI cases ..... 28

2.	Congress’s decision to exclude the anti-attachment provision when enacting FEGLIA, clearly shows, if not compels, a finding that Congress intended to permit enforcement of state equitable remedies after insurance proceeds have been distributed.....	31
3.	The 1998 amendment to FEGLIA which requires insurance proceeds to be paid in accordance with a properly filed divorce decree coupled with the exclusion of such an amendment in SGLIA clearly shows, if not compels, a finding that Congress did NOT intend to preempt all state equitable remedies in FEGLI cases.....	35
4.	5 U.S.C. § 8709(d)(1) does not preempt VA. CODE ANN. § 20-111.1(D) .....	36
	CONCLUSION .....	40

APPENDIX

Opinion of  
The Supreme Court of Virginia  
entered January 13, 2012 ..... 1a

Order of  
The Circuit Court of  
Fairfax County, Virginia  
On Motion for Summary Judgment  
entered July 30, 2010..... 32a

Letter Opinion of  
The Circuit Court of  
Fairfax County, Virginia  
On Demurrer and Plea In Bar  
entered June 25, 2010 ..... 35a



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Barden v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 41 N.C. App. 135 (1979) .....	15, 16
<i>Bell v. Bell</i> , 2009 WL 350607 (Ky. App. Unpub.) .	16, 17, 30
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001) .....	21, 24, 27, 38
<i>Elkins v. Moreno</i> , 435 U.S. 647 (1978) .....	35
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006) .....	37, 38
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990) .....	27
<i>Eonda v. Affinito</i> , 427 Pa. Super. 317 (1993) .....	10, 13, 14
<i>Fagan v. Chaisson</i> , 179 S.W.3d 35 (Tex. App. 2005) ....	9, 12, 13, 34
<i>Fernbaugh v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , CV-06-1361, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67765 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 21, 2006) .....	20, 37, 38

<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990) .....	26, 30
<i>Hardy v. Hardy</i> , 963 N.E.2d 470 (Ind. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 80 Va. Cir. 439, 2010 WL 7373701 (Va. Cir. Ct.), <i>rev'd</i> , 722 S.E.2d 32 (Va. 2012) .....	1, 7, 33
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> , 439 U.S. 572 (1979) .....	26, 27
<i>In re Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890) .....	27
<i>In re Estate of Anderson</i> , 195 Ill. App. 3d 644 (1990) .....	15, 30
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977) .....	27
<i>Kennedy v. Dupont Savings and Investment Plan</i> , 555 U.S. 285, 129 S. Ct. 865 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kidd v. Pritzel</i> , 821 S.W.2d 566 (Mo. Ct. App. 1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maretta v. Hillman</i> , 722 S.E.2d 32 (Va. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCord v. Spradling</i> , 830 So. 2d 1188 (Miss. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Mercier v. Mercier</i> , 721 F. Supp. 1124 (D. N.D. 1989).....	20
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Armstrong-Lofton</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 1134 (C.D. Cal. 1998) .....	20
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Barber</i> , No. Civ.A.5:01-CV-025-C, 2001 WL 1683253 (N.D. Tex. 2001) .....	20
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Bell</i> , 924 F. Supp. 63 (E.D. Tex. 1995).....	20
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Christ</i> , 979 F.2d 575 (7th Cir. 1992).....	19, 20, 32
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Pearson</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 469 (D. Md. 1998).....	20
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Potter</i> , 533 So. 2d 589 (Ala. 1988) .....	17
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Zaldivar</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 343 (D. Mass. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> 413 F.3d 119 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Zaldivar</i> , 413 F.3d 119 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	35
<i>O'Neal v. Gonzalez</i> , 839 F.2d 1437 (11th Cir. 1988).....	18

*Ridgway v. Ridgway*,  
454 U.S. 46 (1981) ..... *passim*

*Roberts v. Roberts*,  
560 S.W.2d 438 (Tex. Civ. App. 1977) ..... 13

*Sedarous v. Sedarous*,  
285 N.J. Super. 316 (1995) ..... *passim*

*United States v. Bestfoods*,  
524 U.S. 51 (1998) ..... 34

*United States v. Yazell*,  
382 U.S. 341 (1966) ..... 27

*Wetmore v. Markoe*,  
196 U.S. 68 (1904) ..... 27

*Wissner v. Wissner*,  
338 U.S. 655 (1950) ..... 29

**CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY**

U.S. Const. art. VI ..... 1

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 8705 ..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 8705(a) ..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 8705(e) ..... 3, 35, 36

5 U.S.C. § 8706(b) ..... 2

5 U.S.C. § 8709(d)(1)..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 8902(m)(1)..... 37

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) ..... 1

29 U.S.C. § 1002..... 6

38 U.S.C. § 1970(g) ..... 31

ALASKA STAT. § 13.12.804(i) ..... 23

COLO. REV. STAT. § 15-11-804(8)(b) ..... 23

HAW. REV. STAT. § 560:2-804(h)(2) ..... 23

MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 190B, § 2-804(h)(2) ..... 23

MICH. COMP. LAWS § 700.2809 ..... 23

MONT. CODE ANN. § 72-2-814(8)(b)..... 23

N.M. STAT. ANN. § 45-2-804(I) ..... 23

N.D. CENT. CODE § 30.1-10-04(8)(b) ..... 23

S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 29A-2-804(h)(2) ..... 23

UTAH CODE ANN. § 75-2804(8)(b) ..... 23

UNIF. PROBATE CODE § 2-804..... 23, 25

UNIF. PROBATE CODE § 2-804(b) ..... 23

UNIF. PROBATE CODE § 2-804(h)(2)..... 5, 22, 23, 25

VA. CODE ANN. § 20-111.1..... 4

VA. CODE ANN. § 20-111.1(A)..... 4

VA. CODE ANN. § 20-111.1(D)..... *passim*

WIS. STAT. § 854.26 ..... 23

Employee Retirement Income Security  
Act of 1974 ..... *passim*

Fair Housing Act of 1968..... 35

Federal Employees Health Benefits  
Act of 1959 ..... 37, 38

Federal Employees Group Life Insurance  
Act of 1954 ..... *passim*

Servicemen’s Group Life Insurance  
Act of 1965 ..... 27, 30, 31, 32

**RULE**

Va. Sup. Ct. R. 5:37(d) ..... 1

**REGULATION**

5 C.F.R. § 870.802(f) ..... 4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1954 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News, Volume 2 ... 29

DivorceRate.org Home Page,  
<http://www.divorcerate.org>..... 25

H.R. Rep. No. 96-120, 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3867..... 39

S. Rep. No. 1064, 89th Cong. 2d Sess. *reprinted in*  
1966 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2070 ..... 29

US Census Bureau, Federal Government Civilian  
Employment By Function: March 2010,  
<http://www2.census.gov/govs/apes/10fedfun.pdf> ..... 25
